SPEAKERBOX
FREE/FREE+ InterCom Module
TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
Description and Application
SpeakerBox_TO_04.doc
Version 04
April 28, 2011
TABLE OF CONTENTS   II

software. Respective technical documentation as well as the associated Windows API are
available upon qualified request.
D. ORDERING CODES  D-1
SPEAKERBOX – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
D. ORDERING CODES
D.1. Module
   1 2 3  4  5
T M - F S U - C 1 5 - xxx
1 – Type
F – Speakerbox module (HandsFree or InterCom)
2 – Configuration
S : Standard FREE/FREE+ add-on module
E : External FREE/FREE+ module
M : FREE/FREE+ module with integrated Tipro USB controller (TM-FMU only)
3 – Audio Interface
A : Analogue
U : USB
V : USB (without goose-neck microphone)
4 – Housing Colour
C15 – black is the standard colour (others available upon request)
5 – Custom Version
Three-digit number reserved for product customizations. It is omitted in case of
standard version.
Note:
Speakerbox interface cables TM-CZV and TM-CZB are considered as integral parts of the
corresponding modules (TM-CZV of TM-FxU and TM-CZB of TM-FxA) and therefore
shall not be ordered separately. The External Tipro bus cable is always a part of external
Speakerbox variants (i.e. TM-FEx) as it is not detachable from the outside.
D. ORDERING CODES  D-2
SPEAKERBOX – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
D.2. Cables
   1 2 3  4
T M - C Z V - xxx
1 – Part Type
C – Cable
2 – Applicable Module
Z : Speakerbox
3 – Audio Interface
U : USB type A ↔ RJ 8P/8C (short body)
V : USB type A + 2.1mm DC power socket ↔ RJ 8P/8C (short body)
B : 2 x 3.5mm stereo plug + 2.1mm DC power socket ↔ RJ 8P/8C plug (short body)
P : 2.1mm DC power plug ↔ 2.1mm DC power plug
4 – Custom Version
Three-digit number reserved for product customizations. It is omitted in case of
standard version.
Note:
The TM-CZP power adapter cable shall be separately ordered when needed (see chapter
D.3 below).
D.3. Power Supply
TM-VPB (12V/60W) is the AC/DC adapter to be used to power the Speakerbox. It is
always needed except for the two following cases:
1. when Speakerbox is a standard Tipro module (TM-FSx) used in a FREE+
configuration with a Powered FREE+ touchmonitor or a BeFREE touchcomputer,
where the touchmonitor/touchcomputer provides the power to the rest of the
configuration via internal Tipro Power Bus
2. when Speakerbox is an external Tipro module (TM-FEx) to be used along with a
Powered FREE+ touchmonitor or a BeFREE touchcomputer, where the
touchmonitor/touchcomputer provides the power via its external “12V DC OUT”
connector (see References [3] and [4]) and the additional TM-CZP cable
E. REFERENCES  E-1
SPEAKERBOX – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
E. REFERENCES
1. “HANDSET” – Technical Overview
2. “CHAMELEON” – Technical Overview
3. “POWERED FREE+ 15” – Technical Overview
4. “BeFREE” - Technical Overview
5. “ChangeMe” – User’s Manual
F. NOTICES  F-1
SPEAKERBOX – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
F. NOTICES
F.1. Disclaimer
Information furnished by Tipro is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, Tipro
makes no representations or warranties regarding the accuracy or completeness of the
contents of this document and reserves the right to make changes to specifications and
product descriptions at any time without notice.
F.2. Copyright Notice
 2007-2011 Tipro. All rights reserved. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the
property of their respective owners.